

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 16, 2024

Maureen Ellison, Manager Mansfield Place 18 Carmichael Street Essex Junction, VT 05452-3170

Dear Ms. Ellison:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 20, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 585-0995.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Scott, LMHC, MS State Long Term Care Manager Division of Licensing & Protection

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		1011	B. WING		C 08/20/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
MANSFIEL	D PLACE		ICHAEL STRE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
R100 R126 SS=D	and Protection condu- on-site relicensure su one facility reported in There were no regular related to the facility reported to the facility related to the relicens complaint investigation. V. RESIDENT CARE 5.5 General Care 5.5.a Upon a resident residential care home be provided or arrange.	rvey, and investigation of noident and one complaint. tory deficiencies identified eported incident. The eficiencies were identified ure survey and the in: AND HOME SERVICES	R100	Mansfield Place these matters serious and is committed to addressing any a growth and development identified in to provide the level of care and service resident deserves and is entitled to.	reas of order
	by: Based on staff interviewhome failed to ensure meet each resident's who was at high risk frindings include. The facility's Resident residents will be on sa overnight shift; and the instructions for reside states 2-hour checks. Per record review, Reincluded Dementia and	t Care Falls Policy states all afety checks on the e facility's written nt care on the night shift		R126 This issue was identified as a sing occurrence To prevent recurrence, Mansfield I-HSD investigated/reviewed situation Employee who did not follow proto was terminated by manager. -8/25/24 HSD introduced broad san check re-education initiated for overnight caregivers to include a recurrence proactive/purposeful rounding as designated in EHR, but at least evaluations.	Place has: on col 6/18/24 fety or all eview of re:
Division of Lice LABORATORY (ensing and Protection DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	Ē	TITLE	(X6) DATE

General Manager

10/7/24

NOOW11 If continuation sheet 1 of 7

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			С			
		1011	B. WING		300	0/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MANSFIE	LD PLACE		HAEL STREE			
		ESSEX JUI	ICTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R126	conditions. Four Falls completed between 2 Resident #1 was at hi #1's Plan of Care ider related to unsteady gaimpulsivity and poor so Care Plan included sa intervention. On the morning of 5/1 scheduled for a safety was documented as a member at 5:14 AM of An Unwitnessed Fall entering Resident #1's Staff member found the across his/her bed. Policident Report, wher responded to the Staff assistance Resident #1 unresponsive and maintain and had signs of an inhis/her head. Per recotransported via ambut Department, with find hemorrhage on the rigextensive left scalp error assessment. Resident respite facility for end away on 5/24/24. Whis summary indicates Resident #1's right side swelling on the left sididentified.	Risk Assessments /27/24 - 4/3/24 determined igh risk for falls. Resident intified his/her risk for falls ait, and history of falls due to safety awareness. His/her afety checks as an 17/24, Resident #1 was y check at 5:00 AM which completed by a Staff on 5/17/24. Incident Report states upon a apartment at 6:17 AM the the resident lying face down er the Unwitnessed Fall on the Nurse on duty if member's call for #1 was "blue in color, iking loud snoring sounds", highly on the left side of ord review Resident #1 was lance to the Emergency ings of an intracranial ght side of his/her head, and dema (swelling) following at #1 was transferred to a -of-life care and passed ille the hospital discharge esident #1 presented to the ent after a traumatic fall, it is timing of onset and cause of	R126	R126 Continued 9/30/24- HSD initiated monthly randomized safety check audits performed in person or virtually ensure ongoing oversight/compl by HSD/Designee. Continuing re-education and disci action to follow as needed to main established standards. R126 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 10/14/24	y to iance. plinary	Ongoing

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM NOOW11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28	D MINO		С	
		1011	B. WING	=======================================	08/2	0/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATE			
MANSFIE	LD PLACE	ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
R126	#1's room showed the by the Staff member a 5/17/24 did not occur. checks were not compand 6:17 AM. Further Coaching/Counseling member delayed repounwitnessed fall incidfully divulge all availal Per interview on the a Director of Health Ser "was not handled corr Staff member falsely of the Staff member falsely	of the area outside Resident esafety check documented as completed at 5:14 AM on Per record review safety coleted between 2:34 AM more, a Facility Employee Record states the Staff corting Resident #1's ent on 5/17/24 and failed to cole information. Infernoon of 8/19/20, the evices stated this incident rectly"; and confirmed the documented completion of check on the morning of	R126			
R179 SS=F	5.11 Staff Services 5.11.b The home must demonstrate compete techniques they are e providing any direct or shall be at least twelvyear for each staff per residents. The trainin limited to, the followin (1) Resident rights; (2) Fire safety and er (3) Resident emerger	ency in the skills and expected to perform before are to residents. There is e (12) hours of training each reson providing direct care to gray must include, but is not gray maneuver, accidents, police	R179	R179 -8/21/24- Re-evaluation of man training content. Revised and R to care staff by General Manag include modules which cover al content including, but not limite First aid, Resident Rights, Fire etc. HSD/designee to ensure annual completion via monthly auditing	Reissued er to Il required d to CPR Safety,	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM NOOW11 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	8 8	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
An man de company — Strategy and an activity of the company of the		On a little factor of the mention of the standard and the research and the standard standard and the standar	A. BUILDING: _		200000000000000000000000000000000000000
1011		B. WING		C 08/20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
MANSFIE	LD PLACE		HAEL STREE ICTION, VT 0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
R179	reports of abuse, neg (5) Respectful and el residents; (6) Infection control r limited to, handwashi maintaining clean env pathogens and univer (7) General supervisi This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interviewas a failure to ensur trainings for 5 out of 5 include: The facility's policies a listing of required train Per review of training available for review o sampled Staff did not trainings. These findir	edures regarding mandatory lect and exploitation; fective interaction with measures, including but not and, handling of linens, vironments, blood borne real precautions; and ion and care of residents. This not met as evidenced lew and record review there are completion of all required is sampled staff. Findings land procedures include a lang modules. Indoorwell documentation on file and an request, 5 out of 5 complete all required yearlyings were confirmed by the did Director of Health Services	R179	Revised education content includes, but is limited to: -First Aid for Home Caregivers -Promoting ADL Independence -Basics of CPR -Cultural Competence and Healthcare -Care of Residents With Dementia In AL -Behavioral Challenges in Residents -Infection Control: Handwashing -Handling Dirty Linens: Residential and Care Areas -Disaster and Evacuation -Donning and Doffing PPE -Bloodborne Pathogens -Understanding Trauma-Informed Care -Communication -HIPAA -Essentials of Resident Rights -Recognition to Prevention: Addressing Abuse Effectively -Elopement/Wandering -Infection Control: Basic Concepts -Disaster Preparedness: Essentials/Fire -Dementia Experience (interactive) R179 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 10/14/24	s not
R190 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R190	R190 Review of all background checks VT criminal, Abuse Registries, a	nd multi-
	5.12.b.(4)			state checks performed by Emplo Development Manager for all exis	oyee sting staff 9/14/24
	The results of the crir registry checks for all	ninal record and adult abuse staff.		Employee Development to continuating for all new hires and fol	low most
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced		updated policy Re: annual backg checks (triggered by anniversary	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 NOOW11 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
	1011		B. WING	B. WING		: 0/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	0,2024
MANSFIEL	DRIACE	18 CARMIC	HAEL STREE	т		
WANSFIEL	ID PLACE	ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R190	Continued From page	e 4	R190	(addressed on page 4)		
	was a failure to comp	ew and record review there lete all required criminal istry checks for 3 out of 5 gs include:		R190 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans on 10/14/24.		
	updated to include recompletion of Vermon	and procedures have been gulatory requirements for nt and National criminal child abuse registry checks				
	Per review of documented completion of criminal record and abuse registry checks on file and available for review on request on the afternoon of 8/19/24, criminal record and abuse registry background checks were not completed as required for 3 out of 5 sampled Staff. These findings were confirmed by the Employee Development Manager at 9.35 AM on 8/20/24.					
R213 SS=D	VI. RESIDENTS' RIG	HTS	R213			
		t and full recognition of the viduality, and privacy. A				
	by: Based on staff interviewas a failure to ensur privacy for one applic related to Staff photog	is not met as evidenced ew and record review there ee the right to dignity and able resident (Resident #1) graphing the resident in a uring a critical medical include:		(Response on page 6)		

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM NOOW11 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		4044	B WING	B. WING		00/2024	
NAME OF F		1011		TE 7/D CODE	08/2	20/2024	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA				
MANSFIE	LD PLACE		NCTION, VT 0				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R213	The facility's Abuse at Procedures Manual S resident will be treate all times." The facility strictly prohibits employ the facility without per Executive Director. Per record review, on Resident #1 was four face down with his/he of the bed following wunwitnessed fall. Resthe hospital with clinic assessment which inchemorrhage on the righead, extensive left saurinary tract infection. Per internal investigation incident, on 6/14/24 it Director of Health Serwho found Resident #1 positioned during this critical methis photo with anothed. An Employee Coach dated 6/18/24 states in mediately forthrigh both 5/17/24 and 6/14 use of personal cell president." At 4:14 Ply confirmed the Staff to lying in the bed and s	and Neglect Policies and lign -off states, "Every divith respect and dignity at has a policy on file which byee use of a cell phone in mission granted by the the morning of 5/17/24 and lying across his/her bed, or face positioned off the side that was documented as an ident #1 was transported to real findings following dicated an intracranial ght side of Resident #1's calp edema (swelling), and in. It ion notes related to this was reported to the vices (DHS) that the Staff that on the morning of 5/17/24 phone to photograph and face down on his/her bed dical incident and shared or Staff. In g/Counseling Record the Staff was not at with [his/her] manager (on 14/24) regarding improper thone to photograph all on 8/19/24 the DHS ok a picture of Resident #1 howed it to another staff. On 24 the DHS stated the on discovery and aff member who was	R213	R213 As noted employee who did not for protool was terminated. 10/1/24-Additional educational Missued to all care staff specific to Rights and photography of Residissued by HSD. R213 Plan of Correction accepted Jo A Evans RN on 10/14/24	lodule Resident ents.	10/6/24	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM NOOW11 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. Boilbino.		С	
		1011	B. WING			:0/2024
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
MANSFIE	LD PLACE		HAEL STREE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R213	Continued From page	e 6	R213			
	terminated.					
	Please refer to tags 1	26				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 NOOW11 If continuation sheet 7 of 7